The carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of Hangzhou Pengyue and Hangzhou Zhiyao at the
combination date and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

HANGZHOU PENGYUE

Combination
Date

31 December
2018

RMB'000 RMB'000

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets — 850
Due from related parties — 38,543
Cash and cash equivalents 1 8
Other payables and accruals — 25,000
Due to related parties — 13,541

Net assets 1 860

Satisfied by cash 1

HANGZHOU ZHIYAO

Combination
Date

31 December
2018

RMB'000 RMB'000

Due from related parties — 16,950
Cash and cash equivalents 1 8,005
Other payables and accruals — 16,953
Due to related parties — 7,511

Net assets 1 491

Satisfied by cash 1

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 159

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

32. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)

Notes:

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination in respect of the acquisition
of the above subsidiaries on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

The Group
as previously

reported
Hangzhou

Pengyue
Hangzhou

Zhiyao
The Group

restated
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net assets 2,091,156 860 491 2,092,507

Issued capital 14,880 — — 14,880
Share premium 496,155 — — 496,155
Merger reserve 81,491 — — 81,491
Capital reserve (63,214) 16,960 500 (45,754)
Share award scheme reserve 4,533 — — 4,533
Fair value reserve of financial assets at fair

value through other comprehensive income (1,500) — — (1,500)
Retained earnings 1,468,524 (16,100) (9) 1,452,415
Non-controlling interests 90,287 — — 90,287

2,091,156 860 491 2,092,507

The consolidated statement of profit or loss for year ended 31 December 2018:

The Group as
previously

reported
Hangzhou

Pengyue
Hangzhou

Zhiyao
The Group

restated
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 624,771 — — 624,771
Cost of sales (344,117) — — (344,117)
Other income and gains 3,187 — — 3,187
Selling and distribution costs (44,023) — — (44,023)
Administrative expenses (87,372) — — (87,372)
Impairment losses on financial assets, net (8,359) — — (8,359)
Other expenses (37,068) (1) — (37,069)
Changes in fair value of investment properties 67,785 — — 67,785
Changes in fair value of convertible bonds (39,897) — — (39,897)
Finance costs (6,856) — — (6,856)
Income tax expense (106,596) — — (106,596)

Profit for the year 21,455 (1) — 21,454

160 XINMING CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

33. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group had non-cash additions to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
of RMB776,000 and RMB776,000, respectively, in respect of lease arrangements for building
(2018: Nil).

(b) CHANGES IN LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Convertible

bonds

Interest-

bearing

bank

 and other

 borrowings

Lease

liabilities

Included

in “other

payables

and

accruals” Total

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2018 — 2,054,051 — 240,288 2,294,339

Changes from financing cash flows 245,016 (86,977) — 32,833 190,872

Net loss from a fair value adjustment

recognised in changes in fair value

of financial liabilities in profit or loss 39,897 — — — 39,897

Acquisition of non-controlling

interests — — — (72,500) (72,500)

At 31 December 2018 284,913 1,967,074 — 200,621 2,452,608

Effect of adopt IFRS 16 — — 1,056 — 1,056

At 1 January 2019 (restated) 284,913 1,967,074 1,056 200,621 2,453,664

Changes from financing cash flows — (76,731) (841) (73,823) (151,395)

New leases — — 776 — 776

Net gain from a fair value adjustment

recognised in changes in fair value

of financial liabilities in profit or loss (11,946) — — — (11,946)

Interest expense — — 59 — 59

Acquisition of non-controlling

interests — — — (13,833) (13,833)

At 31 December 2019 272,967 1,890,343 1,050 112,965 2,277,325

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

33. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(c) TOTAL CASH OUTFLOW FOR LEASES

The total cash outflow for leases included in the statement of cash flows is as follows:

2019
RMB'000

Within operating activities (9,115)
Within financing activities (841)

(9,956)

34. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, contingent liabilities not provided for in the consolidated financial
statements were as follows:

2019 2018
RMB'000 RMB'000

Guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities granted to